NATTONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
Award Nunber 19660

THIRD DI VI SI ON Docket Number CL-19773
Frederick R Blackwell, Referee

(Brotherhood of Railway, Airline and Steanship C erks,
( Freight Handlers, Express and Station Employes

PARTI ES TO DI SPUTE: (
(M ssouri Pacific Railroad Conpany

STATEMENT OF CLAIM daim of the System Committee of the Brotherhood (G.-7119)
that:

1. Carrier violated Rules 4 and 7 of the Cerks' Agreement when, be-
ginning Monday, January 4, 1971, it failed and refused to allow Ms. Doris M
Parker to exercise her seniority rights over junior employe, who was regularly
assigned to position of Mterial Accountant No. 222.

2. Carrier shall now be required to conpensate Ms. Doris M Parker
for the difference in the rate of pay, amount $1.05 per day, beginning January
4, 1971 and continuing each subsequent work day thereafter, Mnday through Fri-
day, until the violation is corrected.

INTON OF BOARD: This is a disqualification-for-position dispute arising under
Agreenent between the parties, effective Septenber 1, 1952,
including revisions as reprinted on Novenmber 1, 1959.

On Decenber 30, 1970, after being displaced by seniority, claimnt
gave notice of displacenent of a junior enployee on Job 8222, Material Account-
ant, Department of Manager Disbursenents Accounting. This notice was returned
with an unsigned, handwitten notation stating: "Applicant not qualified. Form
15007 not accepted." Than, on Decermber 31, 1970, claimant gave notice of dis-
pl acement on Job 8257, Bal ance Discrepancy Cerk, in the sane department, whi ch
was accept ed.

Claimant noted "under protest” on her displacenment notice of December
31, 1970 and the dispute came under discussion on or shortly after that date
with formal grievance being filed on February 10, 1971. W shall not consider
the events which occurred prior to February LO 1971 because of Carrier's objec-
tion that such matters were not the subject of correspondence or discussion of
the claimon the property. For the same objection by Petitioner, we shall not
consider the letter contained in Carrier's submssion witten by the Manager
of Disbursements Accounting under date of October 22, 1971.

The renmminder of the record shows that the parties joined issue on
the property on whether Carrier's disqualification of Clainmant for Job 8222 was
a violation of Rule 4 (a) and 7 (b) of the Agreement which read as follows:
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"RULE 4 =~ PROMOTI ON BASI S

(a) Employes covered by these rules shall be in
line for promotion. Pronotion, assignnents and dis-
pl acements under these rules shall he based on sen-
iority, fitness and ability: fitness and ability being
sufficient, seniority shall prevail

NOTE 1: The word 'Sufficient' is intended to nore

clearly establish the prior rights of the senior of two or
more employes of the same seniority district having ade-
quate fitness and ability for the position or vacancy
sought in the exercise of seniority."

"RULE 7 =~ FAI LURE TO QUALIFY
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(b) Employes awarded bull etined positions, or
employes Who may exercise their seniority over junior
employes, will be allowed 30 cal endar days in which
to qualify, except as provided for in Section (d) of
this rule, and failing, shall retain their seniority
rights but may not displace any regular assigned
employe,"

Petitioner has called attention to several Awards including Award
13196 (Coburn), which involved a disqualification dispute on this sane property
and between these same parties. The rules considered by this Board in resolving
that dispute were substantively the same as Rules 4 (a) and 7 (b) herein and
al so the claimnt was disqualified fromtaking a position held by a junior em-
ployee. Before disqualifying claimant in that dispute Carrier gave him the fol-
| owi ng specific reasons for its decision:

"Due to your very limted experience in handling of
cards and no know edge, whatsoever, of material and due
to this position being a key position to the Acne Card
System wherein anyone must have know edge of all types
and classes of Roadway Machines and Equi pment. These
itens are all very expensive when ordered and one must
be able to identify the different parts and make regu-
lar check on material itenms."

Notwi t hstanding this explanation by Carrier, this Board sustained the
claimon the grounds that:
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". ..Inthis case, the Carrier's right freely to exercise
such judgnent is fettered by the clear and unambi guous | anguage
of Rules 7 (a) and 16 (a). Those rules were violated when
claimant was not permtted to demonstrace his fitness and
ability to performthe duties of the position hesought...."

Along with the Awards cited by Petitioner, we have also studied the
nurmerous Awards subnitted by Carrier on the subject of disqualification. Sonme
of these Awards seemto hold that seniority creates a presunption of qualifi-
cation so strong that an enployee is entitled to a chance to prove his quali-
fications on the job. Oher Awards seemto hold that Carrier's exercise of its
prerogative to disqualify an enployee creates a presunption of inconpetence so
strong that the enployee nmust prove his qualifications before he is entitled to
a chance on the job. W shall not try to resolve this conflict, but rather, we
shall state that our view of the instant dispute is that, in order for Carrier's
position to be sustained, we nust first find some credible evidence of record
whi ch provides a reasonable basis for Carrier's disqualification of claimnt for
Jobii222 on December 30, 1970. |If such evidence is found, then in order for
Petitioner's position to be sustained, we nust find that a preponderance of evi-
dence of record shows that claimnt was qualified to performJob #222 on Decenber
30, 1970.

The record of handling on the property contains many references to Car-
rier's having offered claimant en opportunity to take a test which she refused.
Tndeed this proffer of a2 test to el=imant seens to have been the central faet in
carrier's justification during handling on the property. Had the test been
offered prior to Carrier's disqualification of clai mant, her refusal might have
given rise to an inference in support of Carrier's disqualification of clainant
on Decenber 30, 1870, However, the proffer of a test was not made until after
the di spute arose end appears to have been a conplete afterthought on the part
of Carrier. |In these circunstances, the offer of a test and its declination does
not create any inferences for or against either party.

W al so have scrutinized the facts concerning the claimant's prior
work in the Departnent of Manager Disbursements Accounting. |pn g February Lo, 1971
letter Division Chairnman Wening stated that claimant had been assigned to Ssevera
positions in the Department of Manager Disbursements in which Job #222 was | ocated,
whereas the junior enployee, whom claimant was not pernitted to displace, had never
been previously assigned to any position in Manager Disbursenents when she was
assigned to Job #222. |n responding to this information in a My 7, 1971 Letter,
Mr, 0. B. Sayers, Director of Labor Relations, stated that:
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", ..Mrs, Parker had never been assigned in the materials
section of the Disbursements Accounting Office and the duties
of the positions she had previously worked were conpletely
unrelated to the duties of Job No. 222, Material Accountant.
She did not possess sufficient fitness and ability to satis-
factorily performthe duties of the position sought and she
was not permtted to displace on that position.”

Viewed in the light nost favorable to Carrier, this exchange between
the parties, at the nost, proves that the claimnt’'s experience on other assign-
ments in Disbursements Accounting and her lack of experience on Job #222 were
neit her qualifyingnordisqualiﬂying factors in Carrier's judgment that she was
not qualified for Job #222, The material does not give any hint of what the

specific factors were that caused Carrier to judge her unqualified.

The one remaining item of evidence is a May 4, 1971 letter which is
attached to the Flay 7, 1971 letter of the Director of Labor Relations. The My
4 |etter, witten by supervisory authority over Job #249, Accounts Payabl e Cler’
described in a reasonable degree of detail the deficiencies in claimnt’s per-
formance on Job #249: in referring to the facts in the May 4 letter, the My 7
letter of the Director of Labor Relations states that Job #249 requires |ess
know edge and experience than Job #222 and that “in all likelihood it will be
necessary that she also be disqualified” fromJob #249, Wile we recognize that Car
submtted the May 4 letter as indirect evidence that clainmant was not qualified
for Job #222, the letter, for a number of reasons, does not sustain Carrier’s
action. The first and principal reason is that claimnt’s disqualification or
prospective disqualification fromJob #249 is not in issue before this Board.
Her disqualification fromJob #222 is in issue here and, for that reason al one
the letter which speaks about Job #249 does not provide a reasonable basis for
Carrier’s disqualifying clainmant for Job #222, Further, there is a mssing link
in this evidence in that the facts in the letter concerning clainmant’s perfornance
on Job #249 are not connected or correlated with how she would have or might have
performed on Job 8222. The Director of Labor Relations’ statenment that Job #249
requires less know edge and experience than Job #222 is an assertion which falls
short of providing the mssing link. NMbreover, despite the reference in the letter
concerning the "likelihood" of cl ai mant being disqualified fromJob #249, the letter
evidences that on the date of its witing clainmant in fact had the status of the
qual i fied occupant of Job #249, Thus, instead of portraying what Carrier regarded
as an unqualified enployee, the letter described a poorly perforning enployee, who
was the subject of considerations to disqualify her, but who was nonethel ess
qualified for Job #249 at the tine of these considerations. If so much poor per-
formance was tolerable on Job 11249 without disqualification proceedings having
been instituted, it was all the nore incunbent upon Carrier to indicate the poor
performance or other factors which disqualified claimnt for Job #222,
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In sum, claimznt had beld assignments in the Department of manager
Disbursements Accounting before this dispute arose. However, the Carrier
did not submit evidence from Claimant's superiors in that department to
indicate how her prior performance and/or other matters disqualified her
for Job # 222 of that department. Instead the Carri er chose to rest on its
statement “Applicant not qualified”, its proffer of a testwhichwas declined,
and the non-germane letter of May &, 1971; in making this choice the Carrier
failed to show a reasonzble basis for disqualifying elaiment frem Job #222.
Accordingly, we find that Carrier’'s action was arbitrary and capricious and
we shall sustain the claim.

FINDINGS: The Third Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record
and all the evidence, finds and holds:

That the parties waived oral hearing;

That the Carrier and the Employes involved in this dispute are
respectively Carri er and Employes within the meaning of the Railway Labor Act,
as approved June 21, 193h;

That this Division of the Adjustment Beard has jurisdiction over the
dispute involved herein; and

That the Agreement was violated.

AWARD

Claim sustained.

ATTEST: é: 4 l’e Acre%ury .

Dated at Chicago, Ilinois, this 23rd  day of March 1973.

NATIONAL RAILROAD ADJUSTMENT BOARD
By Order of Third Division




